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Surname Name e-mail Institute 
Agyei Vivian agyeimv@tut.ac.za Tshwane University of Technology 
Aramugam Anusha aar@rau.ac.za RAU 
Baker Kim Kim.baker@nlsa.ac.za National Library of South Africa 
Borephe Sello sellob@vut.ac.za Vaal Triangle Technikon 
Botha Vivien v.botha@ru.ac.za Rhodes University 
Boucher Belinda boucherbe@tut.ac.za Tshwane University of Technology 
Breitenbach Corrie fpbcb@puk.ac.za North West University, Potchefstroom 
Busby Pat Pat@chec.ac.za CALICO 
Casey Lynette lynette@sabinet.co.za Sabinet Online 
Chan Leslie chan@utsc.utoronto.ca University of Toronto 
Chuene Kgabi makgabelac@unorth.ac.za University of the North Library 
Clarke Philip pclarke@petech.ac.za ECHEA  
Crow Raym raym@arl.org Managing Partners, Chain Bridge Group 
De Beer Jennifer jad@sun.ac.za University of Stellenbosch, Dept. of Information Science 

Drijfhout Douwe Douwe.drijfhout@nlsa.ac.z
a 

National Library of South Africa 

Du Plessis Sonja son@nrf.ac.za National Research Foundation 
Du Plessis Tanya tf@rau.ac.za RAU 
Els Berta ae2@sun.ac.za  University of Stellenbosch Library Service 
Fourie Caretha cmenel@ctech.ac.za Cape Technikon 
Grimbeek Eleta eleta.grimbeek@up.ac.za University of Pretoria 
Groenewald Ria Ria.groenewald@up.ac.za University of Pretoria, AIS 
Hagemann Melissa mhagemann@sorosny.org Program Manager, Open Society Institute 
Hammes Monica monica.hammes@up.ac.za University of Pretoria, Academic Information Service 
Harper Sally sharper@unam.na University of Namibia Library 
Hart Lesley Lesley@uctlib.uct.ac.za University of Cape Town Libraries 
Haupt Sanet sanet.haupt@up.ac.za University of Pretoria 
Haworth Penny penny@nisc.co.za NISC 
Hlatywayo Thoko thokoh@unorth.ac.za Cataloguing Section, University of the North Library 
Janse Van Vuren Dr Anette ajvv@rau.ac.za RAU 
Jones Georgina geogina@nisc.co.za NISC, Grahamstown 
Klapwijk Wouter wklap@sun.ac.za University of Library, Stellenbosch 
Koen Zona zkoen@uwc.ac.za University of the Western Cape 
Ladzani Rendani rladzani@tsa.ac.za UNISA, Florida 
Latsky Henriette hwl@rau.ac.za RAU 
Le Roux Elizabeth beth@ai.org.za Africa Institute of South Africa 
Lor Prof Peter Peter.lor@up.ac.za University of Pretoria 

Luke Nomfund
o 

Nomfundo.luke@mrc.ac.za Medical Research Council 

Maaga Dr Modisa 
P 

maagamp@uniwest.ac.za North West University, Mmabatho 

Maepa Dr Eddy eddy@nrf.ac.za National Research Foundation 
Malan Pierre pierre@sabinet.co.za Sabinet Online 
Man Dianne man.d@library.wits.ac.za WITS 

Martin Dr 
Duncan 

ceo@tenet.ac.za TENET 



Surname Name e-mail Institute 
Mathibe Maria mathibemm@tut.ac.za Tshwane Univ. of Technology, Soshanguve Campus 
Matodzi Annah lufuno@univen.ac.za University of Venda, Thohoyandou 
Matthee Alvina alvina.matthee@mrc.ac.za Medical Research Council 
Mbambo Dr Buhle bmbambo@uzlib.uz.ac.zw University Librarian, University of Zimbabwe 
McCallum Anke anke@fotim.ac.za FOTIM 
Mdletshe Ernest emdletsh@pan.uzulu.ac.za University of Zululand 
Mogane Colleen cmogane@csir.co.za CSIR 
Mok Susan susanm@vut.ac.za Vaal Triangle Technikon, Gold Fields Library 
Mouton Johan jjm@sun.ac.za  University of Stellenbosch Library Service 
Muller Nicky muller@dit.ac.za Durban Institute of Technology 
Nchabeleng Dijelwane nchabelengdjm@tut.ac.za Tshwane University of Technology 
Ndaba Lubi N Lubi.ndaba@tnw.ac.za Tshwane University of Technology 

Neethling Johan johan.neethling@dst.gov.z
a 

Dept of Science and Technology, Private Bag X894, 
Pretoria 

Nicholson Denise nicholson.d@library.wits.a
c.za 

WITS 

Nkomo Phelisa phelisa@ct.osf.org.za OSISA 
Ntsoane Rachel R ntsoanerr@tut.ac.za Tshwane Univ. of Technology, Soshanguve Campus 
Nyoni Nomvula nyonins@tut.ac.za Tshwane University of Technology 
Oosthuizen Suzette soosthuizen@ufh.ac.z University of Fort Hare 
Paulides Ria m.c.paulides@planet.nl University of Nijmegen 

Peters Dr Dale petersd@ukzn.ac.za DISA Campbell Collections of the University of Kwa Zulu 
Natal 

Potgieter  Salomé spotgiet@ebsco.com EBSCO Information Services 
Pretorius Bernice bernice@medunsa.ac.za Medunsa Library 
Randall Elna elna.randall@up.ac.za University of Pretoria, Academic Information Service 
Rangana Noma noma@ct.osf.org.za OSISA 
Reagon Renee rreagon@uwc.ac.za University of the Western Cape 
Reagon Faye freagon@hsrc.ac.za HSRC Information Services 
Robbetze Roné rrobbetze@sa.swets.com Swets Information Services 
Rosenberg Garry grosenberg@hsrc.ac.za Human Sciences Research Council 
Sales Digby digby@uctlib.uct.ac.za University of Cape Town Libraries 
Sander Hannie js@bib.rau.ac.za RAU Library & Information Centre 
Sani Cecilia csani@hsrc.ac.za HSRC Information Services 
Scholtz Annelize jes@rau.ac.za RAU 
Schröder Shirley schrodes@up.ac.z.a University of Pretoria 

Sehlapelo Dr 
Bethuel 

Bethuel.sehlapelo@dst.gov
.za 

Department of Science and Technology 

Smith Ina ina@up.ac.za University of Pretoria 
Snyman Dorette snymad@unisa.ac.za UNISA Library 
Spaanderman Rehette rspaanderman@ebsco.com EBSCO Information Services 
Stols Jacobien Jacobien@sabinet.co.za Sabinet Online 

Suleman Dr 
Hussein hussein@cs.uct.ac.za Department of Computer Science, University of Cape 

Town  
Swanepoel Soekie swaneps@ais.up.ac.za University of Pretoria, Academic Information Service 
Swart Sharon sswa@rau.ac.za RAU 
Ten Krooden Els tkrooe@unisa.ac.za UNISA Library 
Terblanche Hettie hterblanche@nrf.ac.za National Research Foundation 
Thomas Gwenda gwenda@fotim.ac.za GAELIC 
Tsebe Nteke P phindiwe@nrf.ac.za National Research Foundation 
Ubogu Felix Ubogu.f@library.wits.ac.za University Librarian, Wits 
Van den Heever Maryna maryna@library.wits.ac.za WITS 
Van der Merwe Adele avdmerwe@csir.co.za CSIR Information Services 



Surname Name e-mail Institute 
Van der Vaart Lilian vaart@eleftheria.demon.nl Eleftheria Interim Management 
Van Rheede van 
Oudtshoorn 

Annita sasliadmin@cosalc.ac.za SASLI 

Veldsman Susan sasli@cosalc.ac.za SASLI 
Vermaak Irene i.vermaak@ru.ac.za Rhodes University 
Vos Louise fpbljv@puk.ac.za North West University, Potchefstroom 
Warricker Hendri jhw@rau.ac.za RAU 
Watermeyer Henry hal@zanet.co.za Gentel (Pty) Ltd  
Wessels Prof Dirk dirkw@unorth.ac.za University of the North 

   


